
Kelly Hiramoto

Special Projects Manager | Department of Public Health

San Francisco Department of Public Health
Chinese Hospital Association
Contract Amendment – December 1, 2022 through November 30, 2024

NOVEMBER 29, 2023

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE



Subacute Bed Update

• DPH has continued to support the development of new subacute beds 
in San Francisco

• DPH is working closely with Chinese Hospital as they pursue SNF and 
Subacute SNF licensure and certification.

• June 2023 – Chinese Hospital received SNF license certification from the State 
of California

• Fall 2023 – Chinese Hospital hired an experienced consultant to guide them 
through the federal CMS SNF certification process.



Contract Background

• DPH selected Chinese Hospital Association through an RFP to provide 
subacute skilled nursing and skilled nursing facility beds for hospital overflow 
or emergency needs.

• Skilled Nursing Care is nursing or therapy care for patients who are medically stable and have a need 
that must be performed by skilled, licensed professionals daily.

• Subacute skilled nursing care is a level of care needed for patients who require ongoing specialized 
care, such as tracheotomy care, complex wound management, intravenous tube feeding, and/or 
ventilator care after an acute hospitalization. 

• Hospital Overflow: there is ongoing need to discharge non-acute patients 
from ZSFG acute care units to a more appropriate level of care (SNF at 
Chinese Hospital).



Proposed Contract Amendment

• Resolution approving Amendment No. 1 to the agreement between 
Chinese Hospital Association and DPH for subacute skilled nursing and 
skilled nursing facility beds.

• Increases the agreement by $10,746,960
• Extend the term by one year (total term December 1, 2022 – November 30, 

2024)
• Total NTE - $20,638,800

• Under this contract Chinese Hospital provides 23 skilled nursing facility 
beds for hospital overflow or emergency needs.



Thank you


	Slide Number 1
	Subacute Bed Update
	Contract Background
	Proposed Contract Amendment
	Thank you

